

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Capital Excavation Co.		Curran Contracting Company		E-Z Bel Construction, LLC		J3 Company, LLC		CONTRACTOR AVERAGE	
				UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO BID ITEMS															
512.2	VALVE BOX ADJUSTMENT	EA	6	\$ 450.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 800.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 55.00	\$330.00	\$ 500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$2,100.00	\$ 426.25	\$2,557.50
531	COSA SIGNS	EA	83	\$ 370.00	\$30,710.00	\$ 165.00	\$13,695.00	\$ 353.00	\$29,299.00	\$ 195.00	\$16,185.00	\$ 165.00	\$13,695.00	\$ 219.50	\$18,218.50
5300	POLICE OFFICER	HR	80	\$ 125.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 79.50	\$6,360.00	\$ 62.50	\$5,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 69.25	\$5,540.00
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BID ITEMS															
0100-6002	PREPARING ROW	STA	105	\$ 100.00	\$10,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$131,250.00	\$ 265.00	\$27,825.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$52,500.00	\$ 1,003.75	\$105,393.75
0104-6009	REMOVING CONC (RIPRAP)	SY	437	\$ 8.00	\$3,496.00	\$ 9.00	\$3,933.00	\$ 8.90	\$3,889.30	\$ 18.00	\$7,866.00	\$ 15.00	\$6,555.00	\$ 12.73	\$5,560.83
0104-6015	REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALKS)	SY	5199	\$ 7.00	\$36,393.00	\$ 12.00	\$62,388.00	\$ 5.40	\$28,074.60	\$ 18.00	\$93,582.00	\$ 15.00	\$77,985.00	\$ 12.60	\$65,507.40
0104-6017	REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS)	SY	1952	\$ 8.00	\$15,616.00	\$ 20.00	\$39,040.00	\$ 8.70	\$16,982.40	\$ 18.00	\$35,136.00	\$ 15.00	\$29,280.00	\$ 15.43	\$30,109.60
0104-6021	REMOVING CONC (CURB)	LF	1007	\$ 5.00	\$5,035.00	\$ 9.00	\$9,063.00	\$ 6.70	\$6,746.90	\$ 2.00	\$2,014.00	\$ 10.00	\$10,070.00	\$ 6.93	\$6,973.48
0104-6022	REMOVING CONC (CURB & GUTTER)	LF	40	\$ 6.00	\$240.00	\$ 20.00	\$800.00	\$ 8.45	\$338.00	\$ 2.00	\$80.00	\$ 10.00	\$400.00	\$ 10.11	\$404.50
0104-6024	REMOVING CONC (RETAINING WALLS)	SY	145	\$ 30.00	\$4,350.00	\$ 50.00	\$7,250.00	\$ 18.60	\$2,697.00	\$ 18.00	\$2,610.00	\$ 25.00	\$3,625.00	\$ 27.90	\$4,045.50
0104-6028	REMOVING CONC (MISC)	SY	85	\$ 10.00	\$850.00	\$ 30.00	\$2,550.00	\$ 6.00	\$510.00	\$ 18.00	\$1,530.00	\$ 25.00	\$2,125.00	\$ 19.75	\$1,678.75
0105-6106	REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV(6"-9")	SY	163	\$ 15.00	\$2,445.00	\$ 20.00	\$3,260.00	\$ 4.00	\$652.00	\$ 18.00	\$2,934.00	\$ 25.00	\$4,075.00	\$ 16.75	\$2,730.25
0110-6001	EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	5166	\$ 20.00	\$103,320.00	\$ 30.00	\$154,980.00	\$ 17.60	\$90,921.60	\$ 40.00	\$206,640.00	\$ 23.37	\$120,729.42	\$ 27.74	\$143,317.76
0132-6004	EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(DENS CONT)(TY B)	CY	1817	\$ 20.00	\$36,340.00	\$ 15.00	\$27,255.00	\$ 17.70	\$32,160.90	\$ 10.00	\$18,170.00	\$ 15.00	\$27,255.00	\$ 14.43	\$26,210.23
0162-6002	BLOCK SODDING	SY	11017	\$ 5.00	\$55,085.00	\$ 6.00	\$66,102.00	\$ 4.40	\$48,474.80	\$ 5.00	\$55,085.00	\$ 4.95	\$54,534.15	\$ 5.09	\$56,048.99
0164-6005	BROADCAST SEED (PERM) (URBAN) (SANDY)	SY	11995	\$ 2.00	\$23,990.00	\$ 1.00	\$11,995.00	\$ 0.60	\$7,197.00	\$ 1.00	\$11,995.00	\$ 0.47	\$5,637.65	\$ 0.77	\$9,206.16
0170-6001	IRRIGATION SYSTEM	LS	1	\$ 240,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$ 380,000.00	\$380,000.00	\$ 155,000.00	\$155,000.00	\$ 248,750.00	\$248,750.00
0192-6013	MULCH	SY	4892	\$ 10.00	\$48,920.00	\$ 13.00	\$63,596.00	\$ 2.50	\$12,230.00	\$ 12.00	\$58,704.00	\$ 4.50	\$22,014.00	\$ 8.00	\$39,136.00
0192-6014	PLANT SOIL MIX	CY	1087	\$ 50.00	\$54,350.00	\$ 110.00	\$119,570.00	\$ 69.00	\$75,003.00	\$ 100.00	\$108,700.00	\$ 70.00	\$76,090.00	\$ 87.25	\$94,840.75
0192-6015	LANDSCAPE EDGE	LF	2999	\$ 10.00	\$29,990.00	\$ 3.00	\$8,997.00	\$ 8.00	\$23,992.00	\$ 2.50	\$7,497.50	\$ 3.00	\$8,997.00	\$ 4.13	\$12,370.88
0192-6038	PLANT MATERIAL (MIN 8' HT) (B&B)	EA	328	\$ 500.00	\$164,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$131,200.00	\$ 900.00	\$270,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$122,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$90,000.00	\$ 487.50	\$159,900.00
0192-6039	PLANT MATERIAL (SHRUB BED)	SY	4892	\$ 50.00	\$244,600.00	\$ 11.00	\$53,812.00	\$ 12.75	\$62,373.00	\$ 10.00	\$48,920.00	\$ 30.00	\$146,760.00	\$ 15.94	\$77,966.25
0192-6048	PLANT MATERIAL (MIN 6" CAL) (B&B)	EA	166	\$ 600.00	\$99,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,250,000.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$2,528,100.00	\$ 1,285.00	\$1,652,750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$ 1,343.75	\$2,230,625.00
0192-9999	MULCH (RIVER ROCK)	SY	1436	\$ 10.00	\$14,360.00	\$ 20.00	\$28,720.00	\$ 12.75	\$18,309.00	\$ 18.00	\$25,848.00	\$ 20.00	\$28,720.00	\$ 17.69	\$25,399.25
0247-6041	FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TYA GR1&2)(FINAL POS)	CY	1760	\$ 40.00	\$70,400.00	\$ 60.00	\$105,600.00	\$ 71.55	\$125,928.00	\$ 112.00	\$197,120.00	\$ 50.00	\$88,000.00	\$ 73.39	\$129,162.00
0310-6001	PRIME COAT (MULTI OPTION)	GAL	2937	\$ 3.50	\$10,279.50	\$ 4.00	\$11,748.00	\$ 4.40	\$12,922.80	\$ 3.50	\$10,279.50	\$ 4.00	\$11,748.00	\$ 3.98	\$11,674.58
0340-6136	D-GR HMA(SQ) TY-D SAC-B PG76-22	TON	1090	\$ 85.00	\$92,650.00	\$ 130.00	\$141,700.00	\$ 71.80	\$78,262.00	\$ 125.00	\$136,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$136,250.00	\$ 112.95	\$123,115.50
0341-6027	D-GR HMA TY-C SAC-B PG70-22	TON	5355	\$ 75.00	\$401,625.00	\$ 65.00	\$348,075.00	\$ 54.70	\$292,918.50	\$ 65.00	\$422,250.00	\$ 65.00	\$495,000.00	\$ 62.43	\$384,285.88
0354-6045	PLANE ASPH CONC PAV (2")	SY	48603	\$ 2.00	\$97,206.00	\$ 1.80	\$87,485.40	\$ 0.75	\$36,452.25	\$ 2.65	\$128,797.95	\$ 2.55	\$123,937.65	\$ 1.94	\$94,168.31
0400-6006	CUT & RESTORING PAV	SY	127	\$ 100.00	\$12,700.00	\$ 80.00	\$10,160.00	\$ 36.25	\$4,603.75	\$ 95.00	\$11,625.00	\$ 145.00	\$18,115.00	\$ 89.06	\$11,310.94
0403-6001	TEMPORARY SPL SHORING	SF	1620	\$ 19.00	\$30,780.00	\$ 5.00	\$8,100.00	\$ 10.50	\$17,010.00	\$ 4.00	\$6,480.00	\$ 5.00	\$8,100.00	\$ 6.13	\$9,922.50
0416-6003	DRILL SHAFT (30 IN)	LF	24	\$ 275.00	\$6,600.00	\$ 360.00	\$8,640.00	\$ 376.00	\$9,024.00	\$ 150.00	\$22,500.00	\$ 355.00	\$12,465.00	\$ 310.25	\$7,446.00
0416-6018	DRILL SHAFT (SIGN MTS) (24 IN)	LF	40	\$ 200.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$11,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 273.00	\$10,920.00	\$ 247.00	\$9,880.00
0420-6011	CL B CONC (FLUME)	CY	74	\$ 450.00	\$33,300.00	\$ 600.00	\$44,400.00	\$ 584.00	\$43,216.00	\$ 800.00	\$59,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$37,000.00	\$ 621.00	\$45,954.00
0422-6013	BRIDGE SIDEWALK	SF	75	\$ 20.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$6,750.00	\$ 116.00	\$8,700.00	\$ 90.00	\$6,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$5,625.00	\$ 92.75	\$6,956.25
0432-6002	RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN)	CY	768	\$ 500.00	\$384,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$268,800.00	\$ 450.00	\$345,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$345,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$268,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$307,200.00
0432-6005	RIPRAP (CONC) (CL A)	CY	14	\$ 550.00	\$7,700.00	\$ 500.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 388.00	\$5,432.00	\$ 500.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$5,600.00	\$ 447.00	\$6,258.00
459-6005	GABION MATTRESSES (GALV)(6 IN)	CY	87	\$ 120.00	\$10,440.00	\$ 200.00	\$17,400.00	\$ 230.00	\$20,010.00	\$ 225.00	\$19,575.00	\$ 250.00	\$21,750.00	\$ 226.25	\$19,683.75
0442-6007	STR STEEL (MISC NON - BRIDGE)	LB	76671	\$ 3.00	\$230,013.00	\$ 2.00	\$153,342.00	\$ 2.10	\$161,009.10	\$ 2.00	\$153,342.00	\$ 2.50	\$191,677.50	\$ 2.15	\$164,842.65
0450-6051	RAIL (HANDRAIL)(TY E)	LF	641	\$ 95.00	\$60,895.00	\$ 80.00	\$51,280.00	\$ 71.40	\$45,767.40	\$ 110.00	\$70,510.00	\$ 75.00	\$48,075.00	\$ 84.10	\$53,908.10
0462-6059	CONC BOX CULV (7 FT X 4 FT)(EXTEND)	LF	387	\$ 450.00	\$174,150.00	\$ 750.00	\$290,250.00	\$ 480.00	\$185,760.00	\$ 440.00	\$170,280.00	\$ 500.00	\$193,500.00	\$ 542.50	\$209,947.50
0462-6063	CONC BOX CULV (8 FT X 4 FT)(EXTEND)	LF	9	\$ 500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 1,486.00	\$13,374.00	\$ 850.00	\$7,650.00	\$ 750.00	\$6,750.00	\$ 1,021.50	\$9,193.50
0464-6003	RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)	LF	2	\$ 80.00	\$160.00	\$ 80.00	\$160.00	\$ 508.00	\$1,016.00	\$ 400.00	\$800.00	\$ 550.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 564.50	\$1,129.00
0464-6005	RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)	LF	2	\$ 85.00	\$170.00	\$ 82.00	\$164.00	\$ 595.00	\$1,190.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 641.25	\$1,282.50
0464-6009	RC PIPE (CL III)(42 IN)	LF	12	\$ 100.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 267.00	\$3,204.00	\$ 600.00	\$7,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 441.75	\$5,301.00
0466-6155	WINGWALL (FW - 0) (HW=8 FT)	EA	2	\$ 11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 22,758.00	\$45,516.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$ 23,689.50	\$47,379.00
0466-6181	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=6 FT)	EA	3	\$ 12,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 12,308.00	\$36,924.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$38,400.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 12,527.00	\$37,581.00
0496-6006	REMOV STR (HEADWALL)	EA	6	\$ 10.00	\$60.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 1,285.00	\$7,710.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 1,946.25	\$11,677.50
0496-6042	REMOV STR (SMALL)	EA	1	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 285.00	\$285.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,321.25	\$2,321.25
0496-6043	REMOV STR (SMALL FENCE)	LF	356	\$ 20.00	\$7,120.00	\$ 5.00	\$1,780.00	\$ 2.10	\$747.60	\$ 2.00	\$712.00	\$ 8.00	\$2,848.00	\$ 4.28	\$1,521.90
0496-6087	REMOV STR (DRAINAGE FLUME)	EA	1	\$ 300.00	\$300.00	\$ 100.00	\$100.00	\$ 286.00	\$286.00	\$ 900.00	\$900.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 621.50	\$621.50
0496-6099	REMOV STR (RAIL)	LF	271	\$ 300.00	\$81,300.00	\$ 45.00	\$12,195.00	\$ 5.50	\$1,490.50	\$ 3.00	\$813.00	\$ 35.00	\$9,485.00	\$ 22.13	\$5,995.88
0500-6001	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 455,794.25	\$455,794.25	\$ 400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$ 542,568.00	\$542,568.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$ 344,711.86	\$344,711.86	\$ 446,819.97	\$446,819.97
0502-6001	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	12	\$ 5,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 2,843.00	\$34,116.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$90,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$ 5,460.75	\$65,529.00
0506-6002	ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2)	LF	200	\$ 25.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$4,400.00	\$ 23.40	\$4,680.00	\$ 25.00	\$6,250.00	\$ 26.50	\$5,300.00	\$ 24.23	\$4,845.00
0506-6004	ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 4)	LF</													

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Capital Excavation Co.		Curran Contracting Company		E-Z Bel Construction, LLC		J3 Company, LLC		CONTRACTOR AVERAGE	
				UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL
0666-6078	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(WORD)(100MIL)	EA	9	\$ 135.00	\$1,215.00	\$ 125.00	\$1,125.00	\$ 133.00	\$1,197.00	\$ 125.00	\$1,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$1,125.00	\$ 127.00	\$1,143.00
0666-6105	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(BIKE ARW)(100MIL)	EA	30	\$ 130.00	\$3,900.00	\$ 100.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 106.00	\$3,180.00	\$ 100.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 101.50	\$3,045.00
0666-6111	REFL PAV MRK TY (W)(BIKE SYML)(100MIL)	EA	30	\$ 220.00	\$6,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 259.00	\$7,770.00	\$ 245.00	\$7,350.00	\$ 244.00	\$7,320.00	\$ 262.00	\$7,860.00
0666-6120	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)4"(BRK)(100MIL)	LF	2085	\$ 1.00	\$2,085.00	\$ 1.00	\$2,085.00	\$ 0.45	\$938.25	\$ 0.42	\$875.70	\$ 0.42	\$875.70	\$ 0.57	\$1,193.66
0666-6126	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL)	LF	533	\$ 1.00	\$533.00	\$ 1.00	\$533.00	\$ 0.45	\$239.85	\$ 0.26	\$138.58	\$ 0.42	\$223.86	\$ 0.53	\$283.82
0666-6167	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (BRK)	LF	3386	\$ 1.00	\$3,386.00	\$ 1.00	\$3,386.00	\$ 0.30	\$1,015.80	\$ 0.26	\$880.36	\$ 0.26	\$880.36	\$ 0.46	\$1,540.63
0666-6168	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (DOT)	LF	54	\$ 1.00	\$54.00	\$ 1.00	\$54.00	\$ 0.55	\$29.70	\$ 0.50	\$27.00	\$ 0.50	\$27.00	\$ 0.64	\$34.43
0666-6170	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD)	LF	253	\$ 1.00	\$253.00	\$ 1.00	\$253.00	\$ 0.30	\$75.90	\$ 0.26	\$65.78	\$ 0.26	\$65.78	\$ 0.46	\$115.12
0666-6178	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (SLD)	LF	3111	\$ 1.00	\$3,111.00	\$ 1.00	\$3,111.00	\$ 0.90	\$2,799.90	\$ 0.85	\$2,644.35	\$ 0.85	\$2,644.35	\$ 0.90	\$2,799.90
0666-6180	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 12" (SLD)	LF	126	\$ 1.00	\$126.00	\$ 2.00	\$252.00	\$ 1.85	\$233.10	\$ 1.75	\$220.50	\$ 1.75	\$220.50	\$ 1.84	\$231.53
0666-6182	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 24" (SLD)	LF	1093	\$ 2.00	\$2,186.00	\$ 2.00	\$2,186.00	\$ 2.10	\$2,295.30	\$ 2.00	\$2,186.00	\$ 2.00	\$2,186.00	\$ 2.03	\$2,213.33
0666-6184	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (ARROW)	EA	51	\$ 45.00	\$2,295.00	\$ 55.00	\$2,805.00	\$ 58.00	\$2,958.00	\$ 55.00	\$2,805.00	\$ 55.00	\$2,805.00	\$ 55.75	\$2,843.25
0666-6192	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (WORD)	EA	9	\$ 50.00	\$450.00	\$ 75.00	\$675.00	\$ 80.00	\$720.00	\$ 75.00	\$675.00	\$ 75.00	\$675.00	\$ 76.25	\$686.25
0666-6200	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (BIKE ARROW)	EA	30	\$ 30.00	\$900.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 53.00	\$1,590.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 50.75	\$1,522.50
0666-6202	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (BIKE SYMBOL)	EA	30	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 127.00	\$3,810.00	\$ 120.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 120.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 121.75	\$3,652.50
0666-6205	REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 4" (BRK)	LF	2085	\$ 1.00	\$2,085.00	\$ 1.00	\$2,085.00	\$ 0.30	\$625.50	\$ 0.26	\$542.10	\$ 0.26	\$542.10	\$ 0.46	\$948.68
0666-6207	REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 4" (SLD)	LF	533	\$ 1.00	\$533.00	\$ 1.00	\$533.00	\$ 0.30	\$159.90	\$ 0.42	\$223.86	\$ 0.26	\$138.58	\$ 0.50	\$263.84
0672-6010	REFL PAV MRKR TY II-C-R	EA	332	\$ 3.00	\$996.00	\$ 4.00	\$1,328.00	\$ 4.25	\$1,411.00	\$ 4.00	\$1,328.00	\$ 4.00	\$1,328.00	\$ 4.06	\$1,348.75
0752-6005	TREE REMOVAL (4" - 12" DIA)	EA	30	\$ 500.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 365.00	\$10,950.00	\$ 300.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 580.00	\$17,400.00	\$ 436.25	\$13,087.50
0752-6006	TREE REMOVAL (12" - 18" DIA)	EA	3	\$ 1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 710.00	\$2,130.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 580.00	\$1,740.00	\$ 722.50	\$2,167.50
0752-6007	TREE REMOVAL (18" - 24" DIA)	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 1,135.00	\$1,135.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 580.00	\$580.00	\$ 1,378.75	\$1,378.75
1004-6001	TREE PROTECTION	EA	358	\$ 200.00	\$71,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$3,580.00	\$ 115.00	\$41,170.00	\$ 100.00	\$35,800.00	\$ 68.98	\$24,694.84	\$ 73.50	\$26,311.21
1012-6001	MONUMENT SIGN (REMOVE AND RELOCATE)	EA	3	\$ 15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$16,380.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$8,700.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 3,965.00	\$11,895.00
6001-6002	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	EA	2	\$ 5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 6,680.00	\$13,360.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 5,545.00	\$11,090.00
	SUBTOTAL				\$5,035,646.75		\$4,904,787.40		\$4,789,010.87		\$6,017,496.26		\$4,658,294.78		\$5,092,397.33
	SAWS WATER BID ITEMS														
100	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 4,960.00	\$4,960.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$2,150.00
101	PREPARING OF RIGHT OF WAY	LS	1	\$ 2,480.00	\$2,480.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 340.00	\$340.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$ 2,035.00	\$2,035.00
826	VALVE BOX ADJUSTMENT	EA	12	\$ 500.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$660.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 350.00	\$4,200.00	\$ 476.25	\$5,715.00
833	NEW METER BOX	EA	5	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 275.00	\$1,375.00	\$ 300.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 393.75	\$1,968.75
833.1	EXISTING METER AND NEW METER BOX ADJUSTMENT	EA	5	\$ 300.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$550.00	\$ 300.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 427.50	\$2,137.50
834.3	RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT	EA	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$7,150.00
856	24" SPLIT CASE STEEL CASING (OPEN CUT)	LF	48	\$ 350.00	\$16,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$19,200.00	\$ 350.00	\$16,800.00	\$ 225.00	\$10,800.00	\$ 250.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 306.25	\$14,700.00
1015	SERVICE LINE BREAK/LEAK REPAIRS	EA	2	\$ 2,700.00	\$5,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 977.00	\$1,954.00	\$ 100.00	\$200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 819.25	\$1,638.50
1020	WATER MAIN BREAK/LEAK REPAIRS	EA	2	\$ 5,700.00	\$11,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$9,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$5,600.00
	SUBTOTAL				\$57,040.00		\$63,200.00		\$34,179.00		\$36,000.00		\$39,000.00		\$43,094.75
	SAWS SEWER BID ITEMS														
100	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 3,680.00	\$3,680.00	\$ 7,528.79	\$7,528.79	\$ 300.00	\$300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 2,532.20	\$2,532.20
101	PREPARING OF RIGHT OF WAY	LS	1	\$ 1,840.00	\$1,840.00	\$ 2,188.55	\$2,188.55	\$ 340.00	\$340.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$ 1,707.14	\$1,707.14
851	ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE	EA	1	\$ 1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 1,261.04	\$1,261.04	\$ 1,275.00	\$1,275.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,134.01	\$2,134.01
855	RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING MANHOLE	EA	2	\$ 5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 6,649.63	\$13,299.26	\$ 2,010.00	\$4,020.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 4,539.91	\$9,079.82
864-S1	BYPASS PUMPING	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 10,025.24	\$10,025.24	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 6,506.31	\$6,506.31
1103	POINT REPAIRS AND OBSTRUCTION REMOVALS	EA	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,611.97	\$9,223.94	\$ 2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 2,140.49	\$4,280.99
	SUBTOTAL				\$42,320.00		\$43,526.82		\$13,835.00		\$20,500.00		\$27,100.00		\$26,240.46
	SAWS RECYCLED WATER BID ITEMS														
100	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 2,230.00	\$2,230.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$270.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 1,142.50	\$1,142.50
101	PREPARING OF RIGHT OF WAY	LS	1	\$ 1,115.00	\$1,115.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$350.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 350.00	\$350.00	\$ 550.00	\$550.00
826	VALVE BOX ADJUSTMENT	EA	10	\$ 500.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$550.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 350.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 476.25	\$4,762.50
833	NEW METER BOX	EA	1	\$ 200.00	\$200.00	\$ 600.00	\$600.00	\$ 185.00	\$185.00	\$ 300.00	\$300.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 396.25	\$396.25
833.1	EXISTING METER AND NEW METER BOX ADJUSTMENT	EA	1	\$ 300.00	\$300.00	\$ 700.00	\$700.00	\$ 525.00	\$525.00	\$ 300.00	\$300.00	\$ 600.00	\$600.00	\$ 531.25	\$531.25
1015	SERVICE LINE BREAK/LEAK REPAIRS	EA	2	\$ 2,700.00	\$5,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 977.00	\$1,954.00	\$ 100.00	\$200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 1,069.25	\$2,138.50
1020	WATER MAIN BREAK/LEAK REPAIRS	EA	2	\$ 5,700.00	\$11,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$9,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$6,100.00
	SUBTOTAL				\$25,645.00		\$27,300.00		\$13,434.00		\$7,800.00		\$13,950.00		\$15,621.00
<p>Pape-Dawson Review Notes: The 020 Unit Pricing Form for each contractor was evaluated for accuracy of the unit price carry through to the total bid price for each item, no errors were found. The winning bidder did not appear to front load the contract as Mobilization, Prep ROW, and other up front items were bid within the expected range of values. We did look for discrepancies in the major bid items and only one discrepancy was found. The irrigation bid for the winning contractor was half the bid of two others. We spoke with the contractor and they are performing this work with in-house crews while the high bid used by 2 other contractors was from the same sub-contractor.</p>															